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PROCEEDINGS

FALL MEETING
OLD DARTMOUTH HISTORICAL
PADANARAM, September 30, 1503.
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When President Crapo rapped Lo or-
der there were few avallable places in
the hall, the entire room being oocupled
and portions of the piazza, President
Crapo nsged o zavel made from a
whale's tooth, which was presented to
the zociety by Willinm A, Wing.  Mr.
Crapo made a brief historical address
in introducing the speakers, and fol-
lowing him three papers were read,

sLandmarks of Rugsells Mills," by Miss
Myra B. Howland of Russells Mills;
“Praditione of Padanaram,” by L. A.
Litilefield of Padanaram, and “The
Padanaram 2alt Industry,” by Ellls L.
Howland of this cily, secretary of the
aoriety.

The papers woere listened to with in-
terest and applause, and a voie of
ihanks rewprded the speakers.

“Dartmouth Traditions.”
Opening Address by Hon. W. W. Crapo.

viphe Old Dartmouth Historical soci-
ely comes today to the mother t(own
to hold its Sepitember sesslon, The lo-
cality is full of historical interest. The
anclent Lown was crganized by virtue
of an order [romn the Plymouth court,
in 1684, and it embraces the territory
conveyed 12 yearg previous by Wasa-
mequin and Wamsutta to  Willlam
Bradford and others. It was called
Dartmouth by order of the court. Two
veara before the organization of the
town, however, the people of Plymouth
ealled on King Philip to appoint an
agent- 1o specify the boundaries. This
he sssented to and appointed an In-
dlan to do this worlk, I have thoughl
that perhaps the Pilgrim forefathers
had eome olther purpose in mind than
the mere defining of the boundaries;
that ag the desd was signed only by
Wazameguin and Wameutta, they may
have desired to secure King Phillp's
agzent to it. The work was done and
the boundaries declared to be; Three
miles ensl of the banks of the Acushnet
river: running west Lo a flat rock on
the west side of the Acoaxet river, amd
extending inland eight miles.

“In 1787 the territory’s aren wag re-
duced by Lhe setting off of Weslport
and Mew Bedford, and in more recenb
venrs the exigencies of New Bedford
have resulted in taking off slices and
annexing them to New Bedford. But
this, the present town of Dartmouth, is
one of the largest in area of the com-
monwealth, Plymouth, 1 believe, leads
in the number of sguare miles of terri-
tory, and Dartmouath comes next.

“Tt was a wize custom of the Indianz
o make vearly wisitation to this local-
ity for clambakes, You have adopted
this custom, and after partaking of an
ald-fashioned clambake, in harmony of
ihe hablis of yvour anceglors, you are
here to ligsten to accounts of the early
history of the town., [ do not wish to
anticipate the narratives you are about

o enjoy. 1 only wish to call attentlon
to the rich store of historical material
to be found in the present town of
Dartmouth.

“aAhout 1662, Ralph Russell and An-
ihony Slocum came here [rom Taunton,
Ru=sell had previously made fron at
Taunton, in company with the Leon-
arids, who went there from Middleboro.
He settled at Russells Mille, where he
manufactured iron from the Dog oves of
thalt vieinily., Who can tell the spot
where hls forse was loeated, or how
many vears the business was carrled
on?

“anthony Slocum went down on the
poel;, and eztablished hig home on the
weat hank of the Paskamansett. Who
can tell the spot where he met his
death? He was killed by the Indiang In
1675, during King Philip’s war,

“Phere was formerly a fulling mill
at Ttussells Mille, Who was its orlgin-
al eongtruetor, and for how many years
did it do service? Who built the dam
at that picturesgue spot in Russells
3illg, and who first used the water as
nower for o saw mill?

“In my hovhoml T remember the old
grist 1nill in the vicinity. The miller
wan a menial old man, and the little
hoys were very fond of him. When he
waz not watching the work of the mill
wheel, he was engaged al hizs work-
bench, making hand-made hay-rakes
for the farmers, who considered them
much superior in guality to those made
elzpwhero.

“Phen the Russcell garrison at Appo-
reganzett and the leeation of the stook-
ade should he mnoted, Not enough
prominence has been glven to Dart-
mouth's part in  the Indian wars.
Where are the records of the victims,

and the devastation wrought by the
anvage warrlora? '
“Phen there lg the Iinexhaustible

mine of historical exploration to  be
found in the conflict between the Ply-



mrouth church and  the Quakers of
Dartmoeuth, with bigotry on one side,
and grim, stubborn resistance on the
other. HRvery incident in this struggle
for religious liberty zhould be gathered
?“nﬂ preserved before [t le lost in obliv-

n.

“Al Padanaram, too, shipbuilding
wis once a flourishing industry. Whao
can tell us what whalers, fishing craft
and coasters were built here, and the
history of these vessels?

“I remember an  occurrence  which
look place in Padanaram harbor, It
wae told to me by Joseph Grinnell years
agoe. It happened at the time of the
embargo in the war of 1812 Congress
pasged an act prohibiting the departure
of vesaels from our portg, and the law
proved distasteful, especially to the
people in thiz reglon. But British
crulsers were about, and our shipping
was llable to capture, Mr Grinnell,
at the time was a young man,

[Landmarks of

By Miss Myra B.

In reading an intensely Interesting
historical paper by Ellis 1. Howland, 1
was forcihly moved by these words:
“When In 1746 the legisiatures of Mas-
sachvgerts and Rhode Island Jdeter-
miined the boundary line belween Lhe
two states and cul off from old Dari-
niouth the towns of Little Compton and
Tiverton, they robbed Massachusetls of
ong of the most interesting historical
sections of all her area.” As I have al-
ready gaid, I was “forcibly moved,” but
cheered to think we =tll]l had enough of
charming scenery left to make our little
village one of the most pieturesgue
little hamlets in caglern New England.
This pretty little wvillage, seven miles

New Bedford, and 13 miles from
Little Compton, and her wealth of
“golonial relics,” nestled among the
treeg, commanding a fine view of the
fair Paskamansett river, Is one of the
prettiest villages one can find,

Thig tiny village was settled In 1650
by Ralph TRussell, who In company
with John Ruszell and Anthony Slocum
operuted the iron forge go long extinet.
How we can almost hear the busy hum
of machinery, and catch a glimpse of
the busy workmen as they hammer the
metal. To the Russells truly belong the
honor of having founded our historic
Eusszells Millz, and g0 many of us feel
ke gaying, Halil to the Rusgells! Wae
learn from history “that from the early
date over 250 years since thers has been
no date In the annals of the old mother

about 25 years of age, deputy collector
and surveyor of the port of New Bed-
ford, At Padanaram, Bradford How-
land had a vessel which was fitied for
sea, and he was determined that she
ghould sail. Mr. Grinnell was ordered
by the collector to take a aguad of men
and prevent the sailing of the wvesszel.
This cccurrence had Its humorous as
well ag it serlour slde., Omne of the
mistakes of my life—l am willing to
confess to one—Iis that 1 did 1. .t write
out the facts, but I Jdida't. I think
zome of the older people here may have
heard the other side of this story.
There g a wide field for historical in-
quiry and investigation right here, and
it may prompt Dartmouth men and
women o gather up the traditions
which remain.

“We are making a beginning today
in that direction, and what the 014
Dartmouth Historical soclety desires is
your sympathy and co-operation,™

Russell’s Mills.”

Howland.

town of Dartmouth or of the vigorous
branches of the parent tree, when the
name of Russell was not borne by many
who proved waorthy founders of our
dear hamlet.,” “On the 20th of Novem-
ber, 1654, a conveyance was made by
an Indian chief, Wasamequin, and
Wamsutta, his son, of the territory now
comprising the towns of Westport,
Dartmouth, New Bedford, Fairhaven
and Acushnet o William Bradford,
Captain Standish, Thomas Southworth,
John Winslow, John Cook and their
associates.” In 1664 Dartmouth was in-
vorporated, and John Rusegell was sent
as the firet representative to the gen-
eral court at Plymouth.

The occupation in the early days
wis the running of mills—grist mills,
shingle mills, woolen milla; also a
carding machine where wool was card-
¢l into rolls. The Indians were here
before 1664, Very recently 1 was shown
o small basket, made and given by an
Indian to FPhilip Gidley when he was
#ix years of age. Mr. Gldley wa=z born
in 1TM. The relic of the early days—
112 yearsz oli—iz now in possession of
Mr. Benjamin Gidley, a son of the late
Dhilip. Our estecmed citizens, Job
Heott Gidley, and Angeline Ricketaon,
were also children of the late Phillp
Gidley, Ome of the old landmarks of
Russells Mills which T think I should
mention first is the grist mill owned and
operated by James Allen, 24, formerly
owned by Elha Howland, whosse



country residence is still near the spot,
and we may go back one more gensra-
tion to Allen Howland, the lather of

Mr. Elihu Howland, who f[ormerly
run the zame mill. 1 know of no more
charming spot in Russells Mills (0

vizit, Nol only does one become inter-
ested in the indugtry of grinding the
gorn, the meal of which has become to
be in such great demand at the present
day, but the scenery around the mill 1=
glmply bevond description. The peace-
ful water dolled hers and there with
the lily and cardinal flower, the over-
kanging hbranches of the trees, the
whole forming one grand picture, which
one iz unable to describe, but the
beauty of which 18 ever with them. It
iz pear this spot that Mrs. John Q.
Howland and Miss Sara have selected
their home for Lthe summer months.
One is ever finding: new beauty in Kus-
gells Mills. Very truly has It been sald,
3o made the country, while man
made the town.” One Sabbath recent-
1¥ I rfound a little brook, Lhe same
stream which furnighes the power o
run James Allen's mill, and T am told
100 years sines a mill was erected on
the =pot. This pretiy little brook has
been carefully cleansd, a water-fall
has been made, also a rustic seat been
arranged, the work being dong by one
of our town'e bovs, Carllon Smith, who
was twelve vears of age when he took
such an interest to furnish to seckers
after rural life this charming spot.
Moo=t of vou who have ever visited
TRussells Mills are familiar with “O6b-
gervatory Rock.'” This place is of par-
tienlar interest to me from the fact
ihat T am told my [ather, in 1842
climbed to the top of the ohservatory
which wag held by iron boltg to Lthe
raocl, and threw a llag to the breeze
This place was visited by many, an ail-
mwizeion fee being charged to ascend
ihe many steps, where from the top
one wog rewarded by a fine outlook. In
April, 1862, it was blown down and diz=
posited, it remains in the cemetery Tz =
Tow. At one time there were two
howling alleys at Russella Mills. But
they seem to be older than the oldest
resident, T can obiain no date of thelr
Leing erected, hul they must have been
hers for more than o cenfury. Ons was
at the residence of Willlam A. Smith;
the nther near the residence of the late
Alfred Leonard. One little zpot in Rus-
wellz Mills, known, perhaps, the best of
gny place in the village, must not be
forgotten, viz, ‘‘Gammage’s moun-
tain.” Therehy hangs a tale, and while
bringing chagrin and mortifiealion to
me, will ever stand out as a monument
to my ignorance. When 1 was perhaps
elght years of age and attending the
very old schoolhousge, wWhich has sinoee
been converted into Grange Hall, our
leszon in geography one day was apon

vpfountains.” Finally our teacher sald:
“HMow many in the clasg have ever
gepn a mountain?' Now I had never
heard this elevation called other than
S3ammage's mountain,'” so T had be=
pome to believe it really was o Inoun-
tain. Imagine my waving my hand in
pestacy, the only one in the class who
had ever =esn o mountain, and very
likely ashamed of my fellow pupils, who
were 80 ignorant and had not reached
my goal. Before [ had waved my hand
from my body in my eagerness to imi=
part my knowledge, the teacher sald
very calmly, “Well, Myra, whal moun-
lain have you seen?” And I was not
one bit modest of my knowledge, but
exclaimed with o great deal of aAs-
surances, in tone loud enough to be
heard by the whole school, *Gam-
mage's!" “How hath the mighty
fallen!” The pupils laughed me to
georn until the teacher had to stop the
pproar amnd all the time I was so inno-
cent, glmply believing what 1 was Lold.
This eminence 15 just oppogite the Pas-
kamansett river.

Another place of intersat I8 the Old
Meeting House bridge. Bvery one s

familiar with it: it is very near the
pld  Apponeganset!  Friends Meeting
House. When the report of the bi-

eentennial was given, in July, 1889, I
quote these words: “Few religious so-
cipties in  America are privileged to
ook back over a period of 200 years
and furnish o the present generation
an unbroken record of their fransac-
tions for tvwe centuries” To Dr, E. T.
Tucker we are indebted for the “His-
tory of the Friends

The old mill near the Cummings 8-
tate is Lo many of interest, one of the
early recollections of the oldest resi-
dent. While we sigh with regret to see
the old water-wheal going to destroc-
tion and the whole spot looking =0 de-
lapidated we feel wery thankful that
Mr. Tirrell gave us an opportunlty,
let what may happen of decay, to keep
frezh Im our minds by the ald of a
camera, the old “Cummings Mill." We
must not forget to speak of the “'Fresh
Biver.” It has its rize in the Watuppa
Fonds near Fall River, pursuing ii=
flow to Bmilh Millzs, down by the old
Friends Appoaegansett Meeting House,
atill Aowing on and affording the power
whilch formerly ran our mills, going on
and on, and meeting the Paskamanselt
river, and al last getting lost in the
croaked chanel beyond.

“Weren't ships fitted from Hussells
Mills?* I hear =ome one say., Yes,
the shipyard was jusl below the land-
ing. We have a beautiful story which
has heen preserved for our entertain-
ment, of one ship which sailed from
Rusz=ells Mills [Dartmouth] and was
never heard from. The story is ealled
“Grandfather’s Pocket Book," The



atory is founded on fact, of the ship
which never returned to old Dart-
mouth, but which sailed from its port.
The pocket book which I borrowed for
the cccasion iz the property of the late
GFldeon Smith of Dartmouth.

CRANDFATHER'S POCKETBOOK,

Grandfather's pockethook, faded and old!

Yearas three score and ten have cowver it
rilled

Eincunlhu day and the hour when it waa
AW,

And the gheen on it wore its glossiest hue,

Now 'tia gray with the touch of time's
mouldy lingers,

The hard prints of which on it atill ling-

BIE,

Tiz mﬁda of morocco, onee ghining and
red,—

Emnﬂ[ul!:;-r bought it the day he was

w 2

He Im;lu_lksu:l on itz contents with ttle les=
jaz ]

Th,anbhic gnzed on hiz fair, his beautiful
ride;

For that he well knew would keep wanl
from the door,

And a welcome would give to the weary
Bl smore.

T g joy to gaze on this pocrketbook old—

with {E cavernous cella for silver and
gold.

It brings te our thoughiz the time far
AWAY :

Wh&;é these were plenty asa the scrip of Lo0-
ay:

When uéw{-.redgna and guineas of genuine
gold,

And gre-all gilver dollare were made In a
mould,

Look! here's a letter, all blotted with

tears, -
Yellow with age, and stained by the

VEUTSs—

"Tig u love letter and reads much the
EETITS

As letters this day of a similar name:—

It begins with “My Darling,’” and tells of
a love

Earncsl ag that of the angels above;

"Tia directed to grandmother, her maiden
name,

And there secms to be in it a shadow of

lami
That their wedding day iz so four away—
["Tiz just a year from the date to the

ayl. :

It says: From Caps Cod *o Boston e
rode in a stage—

Apd grondfather’s name's ol the end of
the page.

And here's o lock of grandfather’s hair!

Ag curling and black. na shining and fair,

As when grandmother's scissors it cul
from hiz head,

On hiz twenty-firat hirthday,
lovingly sald.—

“Takﬁ-. ELIE:LII, I pray, the whole of my

.
Amnd that wad the way he asked her to

when he

wed.
Here's thelr marriage certificate, cram-
pled and lorn.
e whers "twas folded, how it 18 worn!
"Pwne the year elghteen hondred the ink

was wet,
Just two years from the time my grand-

parents met;
TWhen they to each other gave heart to

eart,
Tg oherish and love till death should them
part.

A sailor was grandfather, brave hearted
and bold,

Amd ﬁgﬂem'-ﬂf danger as 1 have been
told:

Enersati;: and .a.ﬂth'e, to all ports hz went,

And short was the time that at home he
apent,

Hut sweet were the hours there that he

pasmEed,

Though the shadow of pariing wWas over
it cast.

He salled out of Dartmouth, one bleak
winter's morning,

Just as the break of day was firgt dawn-

ing.
Graondmother's lips he touched with a

B8,

And gave her the pocketbook, sayving
“Take this.

There's enough for whatever you'll want
o buy—

Take care of the babies, and deareat,
good bye!™

Of that vessal and crew not the slightest
word,

From that day to this has ever been
heard.

Grandmother walted, year out and year
in.

her hair turned gray and her eyes

grow dim;

the loved came not, her sad heart (o

cheer,

fidings of him e'er did she hear.

one night in a dream as she gquistly

alepl,

Grandfather came in and over her wept.

Owver her leaned, his clothes dripping wet,

And told her then, that his sun had set;

In his faee, loy cold, distinctly she read

That hig body forever and ever was dead.

Time hroughl to grandmother offers of

i
But

MNor
Hut

MATTIREe,

A house in town and a handsome car-
rimgme;

But to each and to all grandmother sald—-
“NHL"

In ]_'nal:iunﬂ;. 111 wait till the coming bright

ay, ’
When the mansion in heaven is ready for

me,
And the face of my husband agaln [ shall

1o
oidd

Amil now she has gone at eighty

YVeEars, :
o the home that she yearned for thro

misly Tears,
And 1 r.’tlhmk of the meeting on that other

e
Of grandiather's grecting his long  ago
brid

i,
And I wonder, if there the perfecl jo¥
glwven.
Compensates for the happiness here that
was riven.
The babies, two boye, arc old men mow,
gilver hair crosses each furrowed

Amnd
brow ;

Father and grandfather eanch have be-
COIE,

Amnd their journey on earth almoat is
OTLE;

Hut thro' lfe's evenlng shadows a [(adr

white hand
Eeckong them on to thie Better Land.
Grandfather's pocketbook faded and old!
Ita leaves in reverence I tenderly fold,
And luy ita treasur=s back in their place,
Putting them up in the cld-fash oned

CREE;
For, mid the choivest things I have and

n]
i) ;n-a,guj.father‘ﬁ pocketbook, faded and
old!



“Traditions of Padanaram.”
By L. A. Littlefield.

-

Mr. FPresident and Members of the
Old Dartmouth Historical Society—Our
gecretary came to be a short time ago
and asked If T would write a historlcal
Fketch of the village of Padanaram, T
felt reluctant about making the at-
tempt, owing to o lack of knowledge of
the subject, but finally decided to do so
and will give you the few factz and
traditions I have been able to oblain
from the historics of Ricketzon and Eil-
lis, and from a few of my friends who
have been life long residents in this de-
lightful little hamlet.

We all know that the Apponeguansetl
tribe of Indians had dwelt around the
shores of the bay and river for no one
Enows how many centuries, and we can
imagine that sturdy race, with their
wigwams clustered aboul the shores of
the river, over the hillg, and in the for-
vels, in the neighborhood of this vil-
loge,

We can also imagine thelr feslings
when the first rumors reached thelr
ears, of Lhe arrival of & strange race of
men with white sking, and who can
blame them for thelr fear and hacred
of Lthe white man as he advanced atep
by step into their domains,

The original tract of land compriging
Dartmouth was purchased from the In-
dians by Willlam Bradford and 33 oth-
ers of the Plymouth colony in 1852, al-
though there were a few white settlers
in the territory previous to that time,

John Cook, the Pilgrim, wasg ome of
the company of thal colony who settled
in this locality and no doubt he and
his associoles noamed Lthe ploce Doart-
mouth after the old English township.

What courage, and strength, and per-
severance, it required of those first sel-
tlers to face the trials and discourage-
mentas in order o exist in thia wil-
dernezs, They must have been men of
iron, and 4o you ever stop to think
what a magnificent structure has been
reared upon the foundation thosze first
gettlera laid?

In the wyear 1670 the Indians umder
King Philip Invaded the toewn, and we
read in the histories that ithey wrought
great destruction, killing and torturing
many of the seltlors.

doime, however, were fortunate
anoush to obtain shelter in " Hussell's
Garrison,” the ruins of which can be
geen at the present day, about a mile
fromm this apot on the north able of Ap-
ponezansett river, on land new owned
by Mary A. Gifford. (I would suggest
that thi=z sociely take steps to buy this
gite, If possible, and erect o tablet or

ploce a boulder, suitably insgcribed, on
Lhe apatl).

This garriaon wae bullt by John Rus-
gell, the filrat representative from the
township of Dartmouth ta the 01d Col-
ony court, Plyvmoulh, amd John and Jo-
geph Russell, twins, wer=2 born In the
garrison Nevemhber 224, 1679,

The following story {8 takenm from
Barber'as Historical Collection:

“The Indianz, =o it iz stated, had o
fort on the oprosite side of the river,
and used (o show themselves and act
all manner of mockery to aggravate the
Lnglish, Lhey being at more than a
sun=hot off.

“Tt I8 related, however, that an In-
dian came out at one time as vsual, and
exposing  himsslr in a4 contemplanus
manner, sonme one having an unenm-
monly long gun fired and put an end
L his mockery,™

The Indians finally surrendered to the
garrieon on the strength of certain
promizes made to them by Captain
Eels and Ralph Earl, but the Plymouth
colony, hoaring of the distress of the
Dartmouth people, sent Capiain Benja-
min Church, the oeelebrated Indian
fighter, with a company of soldisra to
their relief, who took matiers into their
own handa, and in spite of the entreaty
of Captain Eels and HRalph Warl,
Captaln Church marched the Indian
captives, about 160 in nuamber, inclad-
ing King Philip's wile and gon, over
the forest road to Plymouth and sold
them inta slavery to the Spaniards.

We do nol find much of historical
intereat pertaining to Padanaram be-
tween the Indlan wars anmnd the Hoevo-
lution. We naturally presume that the
town enjoyed o comparatively quiet
time for o gzood many years.

Az near as ean be aseertained the
nome CPadanaram’  originated  with
Lahan Thateher, who came from Har-
wich, Mags,, about the year 18 and
carrled on a shipyard here.

The firat mentlon of Padanaram oc-
curred in a deed given by him in 1838,.
and it is supposed that the ecircom-
atances of his life corregponding with
the Bible story of Laban who lived in
Padanaram prompted him to give the
Mace that name.

It 2eems to have heen the custom of
our ancestors o apply fictitions names
to wvillages, satreets, and other locall-
ties.

I remember that in my native town of
Weymoulth we had the names, “01d
Spain,’ “Milzquito Plain,” “'8heep
atreet,” ete., and the old town of Beit-
uate hazs a place called "Hgypt."



Est Tawmron has Theen called
“gguawbetty” for many years, and no
doubt those of you who are nativea of
New Bedford can recall many places
nearhy that had sach names.

The village had its share of troubles
it the tlime of the Brilish invasion,
Bepl. Glh and Gth, 1778, as we reqd that
the enemy landed here and destroyed
several bulldings owned by Mr. Ellhu
Akin,

Thiz was supposed Lo have been the
result of 4 desire for revenge on the
part of Richard Bhearman, Eldad Tuap-
per and Willlam Castle, they having
been expelled fronn the village for their
Tory =sympathie: through Lthe influence
of Mr. Akin.

The first two were said to have been
acling as pilets for the Britigh.

The British set flre to Mr., Elihu
Akin'z zister's houge three different
times and she succeeding in  extin-
guishing the flamez each time, the sol-
diers refrained from pushing the mat-
ter further on account of the extra-
ardinary courage shown by the woman.

It was very kind of the British to
make this visit to Padanaram, as oth-
erwizge we would have logt these valua-
ble historical facts,

One of the prominent early settlers
was Captain John Akin, who first set-
tled at MNonguid, and afterwards lived
at Padanaram.

He was captain in Colonel Benjamin
Church’s company. He was alzo town
clerk, representative and selectman.

His sons, James and Elihu, owned &
vesas]l that the British burned on the
stocka when they ralded the town.

Benjamin Akin, =on of Captain John
Akin and Hannah ({Shearman), was
wwn clerk in 1789; representative
delegate (o coloninl congresz at Wa-
tertown: leading man in town, He lived
at the head of Apponegansett river, a
little to the west up the road. Died at
hiz son's home (Bartholomew) in Hast
Fairhaven.

The old Akin homestead still stands
at Davis Corner, where Elihu lived and
died. His son, Joseph Akin, was born
in 1790, in Lthe old homestead, and died
there Feb. Eth, 1863,

The children of Joseph Akin and
Hannah {(Howland) were all born in the
homestead, and only two are now liv-
ing, Mre. Rhoda Howland Walerman,
and Mrz. Fllza Bennett. Mrg. REliza
Bennett iz now Hving in the old home-
Elead.

The first church erected in the vil-
lage was the Congregational, now
standing on the hill, and was organized
i 1807, and the bullding built between
1816 and 1821,

The oldeat records we have pertaining
to thia church are as follows, taken
from a manual published in 1882:

“In the great gale and inundation of

Heplember, 23d, 1816, the records to that
date were swept away with the dwell-
ing of Dt. Sturtevant, in which they
were kept, and lost,. On Sabbath even-
ing, the 26th of the succeeding May, a
meeting was held at the house of Mr.
Laban Thatcher, of which the Rev.
Peter Crocker was moderator, to suap-
ply, as far as possible from recollection,
tho=e records.”

“The s=ubipined statements were re-
garded as authentic.™

“In the spring of 18307 the church was
crganiged by the Rev. Curtiz Coe, the
Rev., Mace Bheperd and the Rev. l=zalah
Weston, with fhe following members:
David Thatlcher, Josl Parker, Laban
Thatecher, Harmony Packard, Betsey
Howes, Phebe Nickerson and Mekitable
Kelley.

“Toseph Packard was chosen deacon
and David Thatcher scribe. Rew. Cur-
ils Cope during the next aix months re-
celved 18 members, when in October the
Rev, Daniel BEmergon of Hollis, N. H.,
was ordained the first pastor. He was
a praduate of Harvard university in Lhe
clazs of 1794, and for a time studied in
the law department, but laft to engage
in o =ucceasful mereantile  businesa.
After hig conversion he abandoned his
flattering worldly progpects for the gos-
pel ministry, and was called to the pas-
toral oflice here, the firgt and the last
which he filled. He died Nov. 16th, 1808,
The impression made by his brief pas-
toral work is indicated by the striking-
I¥ beautiful epitaph wupon his  plain
headstone in the cemetery, the ﬂ!ﬂ}" o
there of a pagtor of this parish,”

It reads:

“His digpozition was singularly mild,
Hia deportment lovely, his judgment
Zound, his labors assiduous, his deata
Trivmphant.”

The Baptist charch, next above what
wos the Lawton House, was bullt in
1921, bul has not been uszed for meet-
inga for some Years.

Az the maritime Interests and whal-
ing indusiries developed, Padanaram
took n hand and we find that shipyards
sprang up on the river banks and for
quite a perlod of years, from about the
vear 1820, the blowa of the ship ocar-
penters and calkers' mallets wore heard
shaping and fitting the solld oak tim-
berg for sturdy ships that were des-
tined to plow the =eaz all over Lthe
world, bringing home Lhe products of
the Indies and In search of the whales.

Messre, Mathews & Thatcher (Charles
Mathews and Mathews Thatcher) were
engaged in =hip bullding at what was
called "Deep Water Polint,” about a
mile above the bridge, about 1826 or
1827,

Another shipyard was conducted near
where Mr. Tryon's summer house now
stands, by Daniel Homer; the ship



Mimrod, quite o large vessel [or those
days, wanse built by him,

About 1845 Alonzo Mathews, John
Mashow (who learned his trade of La-
ban Thatcher), James Madison Babblto
and Frederick Smally carried on a ship-

vard pear where the pavillon now
atands.
They built large whaleships. The

bark A. R. Tucker, which lately ar-
rived In New Bedford disabled, was
built by Mesars. Mathews, Mashow &
Co., besidez the Bepjamin Cummings.
Eliot . Cowdin, Morning Light, Noma,
Tropic Bird, Cape Horn [Mgeon, Jireh
Swift, Morning Star, Matilda Sears,
and others.

Mathews, Mashow & Co. went out of
business in 1868, building in all 14 barks,
one briz, 1% schooners and one Sloon,
(Bee appendix.)

The first bridge over the Apponegan.-
sett rlver was bailt betwesn the years
1844 nnd 1836

The corporaticn was composed of Na-
thaniel Howland, Caleb Anthony, Gil-
bert Howland, Joseph Balley, Richard
Zandford. Clark Ricketson and Luthey
Kirby.

1t was maintained as a ioll bridge
until May 6th, 1870, In which year It
was made free to the public,

The tolls wepre: Four centz for each
foot passenger: eight cents for horse
and rider; 10 eents for horse and
wagon: 16 cents for each horse and
chaize, chair, sulky or sleigh; 26 cents
for each coach, chariot or phaeton; 30
cantz for each cart, sled or other coar-
riage of burden, drawn by more than
one beast: four cents for each without
rider and for neat cattle; one cent for
each sheep and swine.

Before this bridge was built, Charles
Slocum ran g ferry across the river and
charged 4 pence-half penny per passen-
EeT.

Bteps were taken towards bullding =
rew bridge al o town meeting held Ce-
tober 18th, 1805, and after the usual de-
lays in =zuch matters it was voted (o
bulld the prezent bridge proper, Anhid
the pame wasd completed in 1302,

Padanaram was gquite o whaling port
at one time, having a fleel of seven ar
eight barks and ships, bDegides some
smaller vessels engaged in the buslness,

Among the larger whaleships were
the

Zhip Foresler,

Ship S2outh Carolina,

Bhip Washinglon,

ghip Grand Turk.

Z2hip Elizabeth,

2hip Brunswick,

Brig Governor Hopkins.

The Forester was returning home
from her second voyage with about
2 060 barrels of aperm oil when she was
wrecked on Bloek Teland.
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An old wind mill for grinding corme
stood for many years on land that was
owned by Frank Bourne and now
owned by Captain John Simmons.

Frederic 8mally operated the mill at
one time, The mill was finally moved
te Captain Michael Baker's place on
Fremont street, about 1850, and was
tended by Herman Nickerson.

There were two tailor shopz In the
village at one time, kept by David
Plummer and John Gray.

There were six sloreg In the village
al one time.

1 large store on the lol opposite the
pavilion.

i where the llbrary stands.

1 near the corner of Bridge streel.

2 on the street leading from the li-
brary down to the water front, and
one about one half mile up on the road
towards Apponegansett.

There were Lwoe blacksmith's shops
nearby. oppasite Mr, Tryon's summer
home.

Omne wag carried on by Izaac Newton
Babbitt, who i atill living in Falr-
haven, atd iz over 30 years old.

Mr. Charles A. Davig, the oldest
regident of Padaparam. being #, car-
red on the coopering businessg from
1523 to 1841 quite extensively.

His =shop was situated near
Tanding.

The town maintained an academy
aboul 1845 to 1350, which was situated
on the Daviz lot, north of the Com-
mings houze, and finally torn down and
the material taken to New Bedford and
nged in a dwelling house,

The firat teacher in the academy woas
Willinm Hobbie,

Among the other Induatries in the
village was a hat shop, carrled on by a
Mr. Stimpson, about the vear 1835, in a
building which =ztood where Mr. O. R.
Gifford’s stable now stands.

This hat shop wag finally moved and
made into a dwelling house and is now
occupled by Mr., John Nickerson.

He relates that in the wyear 1816 A
gevere gale came in Beptember and &
tidal wave came into the river and car=-
ried o large vessel thal was riding at
anchor about oppozite the club house
up over the head of the river road and
was left high and dry with her bow-
sprit rammed through the side of the
dwelling house which i standing there
today and occupled at that time by
Warren Thatcher.

The Cummings housze, diagonally op-
poalte the library, was built by Deacon
sylvanus Bartlett, the first deacon of
the Congregationnl church. for his soh,
Tavid H. Bartlett.

We all know what the village of Pa-
danaram iz today, one of the most de-
lightful and popular summer resorts o
be found in New England. With its
pure hreezes coming from the bay.

Akin'z



quiet and shady streets, and picturesgue
deenery, It is desatined to grow in beau-
tyr and popularity as people become ac-
quainted with 1ts many attractions,

Vegaels built by Matihews, Mashow
& Co. (Referred to above).

1846. Hchooner Moscll.

1846. Bchoomer Pearl

1846. EBchooner John Mashow,

1847. Echooner Baker.

1247, Schooner Henry Payson.

1847, SBehooner General Worth.

1847. Sloon Abby Gould.

1R4T. Bchooner Sophia Wieley,

148, Hrig China.

1848, SHehooner Luther Childs.

1848, Bark Norma.

1548. Schooner Mirah Theresa.

1548, Schooner Ocean Gulesn.,

1844, Echooner Empire Btale,

1845, Behooner Day State.

1848, SBchooner J. 5. Hopkins.

1849, Schoonmer Luey Baker.

%48, HEchooner Ella Frances.

1860, Hchooner Fanny Bourne,
1860, Hcehooner Allen Dale,
1861, Dark Trople Bird.

1851. Bark A. H. Tucker.
1861. Park Sea Queen.

15861, Schooner W, H. DeWitt.
1868, Bark George & Mary.

1868, Dark Henry H. Crapn.

1853, Bark Jireh Swift.

1862, Behooner Chorles & Edward.
18655, Bark Morning Star.

i%64. Bark Cape Horn Plgeon.
1864. Bark Benjammin Cummings.

1855, Bark Ellot . Conden.

1856. Bark Morning Light.

1855, Schooner Boguet.

185k, Bark Aurora.

THER. Matilda Bears.

1868. Schooner J. W. Flanders.

1868. Bark

1868, Dark Victor, built in Fair-
haven. This iz the last ship which was

built by John Mashow,
Thizs iz an incomplete Hetf.

“The Salt Industry of Padanaram.”

By Ellis L.

At the outsat let it be said, in pallia-
tion of the offense of vour committes,
that I was not originally selected for
the presentation of this important sub-
jeet. When another dropped out of the
task at the last moment it became my
legacy, presumahly because [ knew
nothing whatever about il. However,
gince that day 1 learned that 1 must
poge as the historian, 1 have been liv-
fng in an atmosphere of antiguity,
delving among musty volumes and the
mustier memorics of nonogenarians, till
I think that perbaps I may be able Lo
sppgest something of the origin and
carcer of Padanaram’s salt industry.

Few people have any idea nowadavs
what imporlance salt held among the
neceaaitien of life o century ago. Not
only was it the favorite flavoring in-
gredient of the kitehen, but it was the
great preservative used univerzally in
lien of the ice of the present day. Mod-
ern refrigeration had not been dreamed
of, and evea remotely fce did not enter
into the utilities which salt did. To a
conziderable extent the colonizts had
long manufacturad it from =sea waler,
but hy far most of it was imported
then, as now, from the strong saline
deposits on the shores of the Bahamas
and West Indies. Bome came f{rom

i

Howland.

Spanish ports, Azores, and a great deal
from Fnglish possessions.

Ag nearly as I am able to discover,
the Podanaram saltl industry had ita
rige in that great conflict of 1813, which
gwent down on maritime New England
with such severity. But while it
brought destruction, it alzo brought a
new business enterprise, which soon he-
rame o very important one for this
village., The exact date of that origin
T am anahle to place, bot it was imine-
diately previous to Lthe year 1810, as 1
ghall try to show by tangible recorda.
History iz not usually entirely lost;
there alwave remains some scrap of
tradition or record for whoever will
gearch for it, though In this case the
gearech i7 fraught with a remarkable
paucity of material.

Strictly speaking, the local salt
mukers operated on  the shorea of
Smiths Neck and Mishanm almost a
century  before Padanaram  actually
gtarted, but of that phase of it T can
find no trace whalever, gave In slight
relfereneez In deeds.  As enrly as 1720
reference was made to the “road lead-
ing to the SBalthouse Point.™ The road
in guestion was unguestionably  that
leading from Ruszsells Mills enstward to
what we know today onder itse modern



contractlon as “sBalters Point.,” We
know the road as the "Rock o Dunder
road,""* but all trace of the salt house
from which the point took ils name has
long sinee passed away. Presumably
it was on the farm of Hezekiah or
Eleager Bmith, and il any one happens
to know anything tangible of it, T am
sure it would be a weloomes awddition to
our fumd of information.

But the first digtinet origin of what
iz strietly Podanaram s=alt making
dates from those troublous and unset-
tled doye just preceding the war of
1812, Today, when our natlon is taking
her place in the front rank of World
Powers, it i= hard for us to coneeive the
helpless condition the infant republic
found herself in when England made
her second attempt to subjugate the
riging yvoung nation in the west. It was
the state of dissenszion and publle un-
rest then prevalling here which prob-
ably encouraged England to step in and
try to regain her losgt colonies, In 1306
Great Britain declared the American
coast in o stote of strict blockade., In
retaliation, the next year, CONETEE:S
pazged the embarge act, forbidding ex-
portation from American ports. It was
designed ns a measure o prevent  the
wholesale impressment of seamen Eng-
Iand was then practicing and save our
snilors and their cargoes from caplure,
Actunlly it stirred up one of the most
tremendous protests New England was
ever guilty of, In New England in par-
tieular, where shipping was InmosL gen-
eril, there was a loud clamor. I found
in the lssue of the old New Bedford
Mercury next following the passage o1
thiz act in 1807, a wild protest, a part
of which reads thus: "Americans, talk
no more of your Hberty, for it iz gone;
talk not of your constitution, it ia
trampled upon; talk not of your repub-
lie, ¥ou have the most tryannical of
despols for your chief rulers,” Tn the
game issue appears o black-ruled page
in the centra of which is a black coffin,
gurrounded by o mock funeral lay-out
and headed: “THed—At Washington on
the Sth ingtant, American Liberty, twin
giater of Columblan Independence, and

*#Thisg road is  variously Known as
vRocky Dunder,” “Rock o Dundee,”
ete, In gearching for an authentic ver-
glon, the writer is Informed by Com-
mander Willlam P. Randall, 7. 8. N.,
that it probably came from “Rock BRo-
dondo,” a remote island of the Gala-
pagos group, about 750 miles west of

or, Bouth America, and almost
on the Equator. This island was often
wigited by Dartmouth whalemen, who
called 1t “"Rocky Dunder,” and it was
about as near the extreme south end of
the Galapagos iglands as i8 the "Hocky
Dunder” road at the south end of Dart-
mouth, Henee probably the name.
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protecior of free ommmerce.’” The actiome
of congress was so unpopular that in
thisg city Madison recelved in the presi-
dential election only 13 voies, while
Clinton, the opponent, had 206,

Congress saw the futility of its action
and modified it In 1808 by repealing the
wholesale embargo and passing instead
a restricted commerce act, which com-
pelled mon-intercourse with England
arnd France. All thi= had ifs effect an
commeree and on nothing more than
the Importation of salt. The duty an
galt was 12 centa per bushel in 1508, and
for zeveral years preceding, but imme-
dintely it jumped o 20 cents, and re-
mained =0 till after the war. When
the importation of so important a staple
asd =alt was cut off and its home pro-
duction stimulated by an  Increased
tariff, it iz not strange that the home
manufaciure of =salt zhould recelve a
tremendons  Impetng.  And somehow
Padanaram took a prominent part in
Lhe new industry.

At the opening of the 190h century the
larger part of the end of Ricketson's
Point was the farm of Clark Ricketson,
and there the new enterprise had lts
atart. Just whon iz 2 matter of zome
quesiion, at eagt =0 far ag I have been
able to trage it in the registry, the
town recorls and in current publica-
tioma. Within two days, however, I
have learned that the Ricketgon family
have certain old deeds and leoses bear-
ing on the subject, which, fortunately,
I am able ta use Lo some extent.

The ecarliest reference to salt works
here, in the loeal registry, 18 under date
of February 17, 1810, when Clark Ricket-
son leased a certain tract of his farm
to Isalah Small for $26 a year. The
troct leazed was “sufllcient to contain
g0 craneg of salt works with two open
cigterns.” Inferentially, it might be sat
iy that this was the atart of =alt works
an the Ricketaon farm, for it I8 appar-
ent that i meant the coming of a new
industry. But in the zame lease ap-
peare the farther privilege, “To im-
prove the pump mills and =alt stores
a1l the premizes™ The term was “for
and during the term of time salt works
ghall be erected and improved on the
same."

There iz further evidence that certain
zalt works were there previously.
found in a second lease, dated Beptem-
ber 18, 15312—Clark Ricketzon to Dawvid
Thacher of Darimouth, Tothrop A,
Thacher, merchant, Benjamin Gorham
and Willlam Dunn, Jdruggist, the
three latter of Boaton, That lease
speaks of the lne of the leased prem-
izer starting “30 feet from thelr mag-
nizsin factory’” and including certain
wells and a pasgage belweseh certain
wells, “=s0 as not to disturb the spouts.'”
This conzlderation was 3 a year for a
perind of 14 vears, Thiz leaze would



tend to show the existence of magnesia
works, and therefore sall works there
previous to that date, Who built them
1 am utable to 2ay, though inferential-
ly, the Boston capitallsts and drug-
glgts may be fairly suspected of the
magnesis part. Whether they built
the salt works or not is a gquestion, but
from the fact that no mention of =alt
works {8 made In the deed of partition
by which Clark RHicketzon obiained the
farm fromn his father’s eatate, in 1800,
and mentlon of them was made in the
lepse of 1510, 1 infer that Mr. Ricketson
built them himself, though probably
not on 4 very extensive scale,
- As for the magnegia company, I sus-
that it was not a success. The
our lersees named nhove apparently
unlopded thelr rights in the l4-yvear
lease, lor on December 11, 181%, they
deeded the leaze to the company for 100
shares each in the so-called "Magnesla
Company.” I find no further referance
to the concern, but its life did not ape
parently excesd five yenrs. At least tao
of the partners in it came to grief. Tn-
der date of March 15, 1817, i® enteraed
an order of arrest sworn to by one
Thomas Cushing of BEoston, who sels
up that he obtained judgment against
David . Thacher of Tuckerton, N. J.,
and Lothrop B. Thacher of New Bed-
ford, doing business as David Thacher
& Son, for $:6,000, of which over 320,000
remalned unsatisfied. To complete his
gelzgure of collateral My, Cushing took
the =alt and magnesin works and due
:lﬁt.rg of 1The appraisal appears on rec-

Beveral old residents have referred to
Mr. Cushing as the originator of the
galt industry here, but the record does
not seerm to bear out such a theory., He
did apparently become deeply inter-
egted, for in 1817 he appears to have
acquired certaln interests in the works
from Isaiah Smalley (the name appears
to have changed from Small sinee the
lease was first made) and other own-
erg, and apparently settled down mak-
Ing salt, How long he continued 1 can-
not #ay, though presumably he was lim-
ited to the ld-yeoar term, which expired

in 1834,

There is some indieation that Mr.
Cushing did not complete even that
1erm. At leazt, Mr. Rickelson eom-
menced making other leases az sarly
A 182E two years before the old one
expired. The Cushing works were on
the shore, 1 should suppose, not far
from the exact end of this road. On
December 10, 1822, (hook 26, p. 396) Mr.
Rlcketzon lepsed two acres and 70 rods
of land to Joseph A, Balley for salt
works. This tract wasg directly north
af the Cushing works. To all intents
and purposes it was a sale of the land,
the term being 999 yvears, or as long as
he shall improve the premizes for salt

work.” was 1850
A Veur.

On January 3, 1823, (book 35, p. 368)
Mr. Rleketzon leased two acres and B4
rode of land next north of this, to his
hrother-in-law, Stephen Taylor, for
galt works., This was for B39 years,

The considaration

conditioned ke the other one, the
consideration being $20.20 a year.
July 1828, (hook 166, p. 158) Mr.

Ricketgan leased three acres still fur-
ther north to Stephen Taylor, [or H98
veurs, in consideration of a leass price
of $24 a vear. Thus Mr. Ricketson had
leased three tracts of land, embracing
elght acres of land on the west slde of
thig road, for % vears, at an annual
rental of $62.70 Ao year. Imagine the
luck of any one who could own it to-
day on those terms. 1t 2 not strange
that the Ricketson family have grado-
ally absorbed the leases In  recent
times. How long these original leszees
continued operating the works 1 cannot
say. The Bailey lease of 1822 was ap-
parently wvacated previous to 1874, for
on Mav 1 of that yvear B. T. Ricketson
uold the lease to one Jonas Travers,
probably of a part of the Bailey works.
On August 23, 1RE2, Travers zold the
leage to Abner D). Sherman. and on Oc-
tober G, 1842, Sherman sold it to Luacy
F. Davis, wife of 8. M. Davis.

The two Btephen Taylor leases of 1823
and 1820 descended on Mr. Taylor's
death to hiz gon, Willinm C. Taylor of
Chicago. In 187F he transferred them Lo
Abner Tr Sherman, and in October, 1EB3,
Hherman lransferred them to Mrsa.
Davia. Thus, in 1882, Mrs. Davis owned
them all, and after two years Lrans-
ferred them to Myrvon D Potter, who
has operated the works ever gince.

There was a =ct of salt works.further
to the eastward on the Clarks ocove
ghore of Ricketsons polnt, on  land
owned by Henry Ricketson, [ can find
little or nothing of them, zave that
they were al one time operated by one
Jamez Lawton and were torn  down
congiderably more than half a century
wgo, The DBalley works of about 40
cranes were Lorn down about two yYears
agn and within a month the destruction
of the Taylor works will he acooim-
plished, for the Rickelsonz have pur-
chased themn within a few wecks,

There were other ealt works in Deart-
mouth, at one time, T am told, no |ess
than seven distinet locations on this one
inlet of the Apponagansctt river. Ther:
were works at Mishaum point  (de-
stroved about 18315 and later partially
rebuilt hy John Cornell); al  Balters
point (last known to have been owned
by Thomas Smith)*; at “Bare-Kneed
Rocks,'" now Nongquitt, (owned and op-
erated by Caleh Anthony); on the Gulf
road (now standing and owned by Na-
thanlel Howland, of which works mords
amand; on the Bakertown road (run by



Barreit Beard), and on the Panadaram
glde of the rlver, above the bridges
(owned  and  operated by Matthews
‘Thacher). Most of these have now gone
to decay and but little of their history
is available.

Thers must have been o merry whirl
in progrezs along the shores of Bug-
zards bay early in the century. Daniel
Ricketzon says thers were on the Ap-
poncgansett alope 18 works, though 1
cannet find them all. On the Acushnet
river were many more. | am told by
those who had the privilege of seelng
the old Russell's panorama of a whal-
ing voyage, that one of its interesting,
though crude geenes, was a piclure of
the shores of the Acushnet river, In
which whirling wind mills and mush-
roomn villages of salt works hoods were
the main features. To digresg a min-
ute, 1 want to say that thiz goclety
ought to have that famous panorama
apread on tha walls of it museum, and
if any onc would place us in .communi-
gatlon with its pregent custodians, he
would confer a favor of no small mag=
nitude,

In the foregolng descriptionz I have
gpoken of works as of 80 many
“aranes.”  In order that this may be
understond as well as something of the
process of making =alt, T will divert
your atteniicn for a minute (o a atody
of methods, As yvou all Kknow, the salt
was made fromn sea water by evapora-
tion. A “crane’’ was a pogt set ap be-
tween two vate of “rooms” as they
wera cal'ed, beuring on ita top a long
arm of timber about 36 feet long, bal-
anced in s contre on the post. On the
ends of this arm were built two condeal
roofz, or hoods, 0 placed that when
gwung into position they would cover
two tanks and protect the saline solu-
tion from raln. Rain woonld ruain the
entire process, and the work of a month
could be lost by a five minute bit of in-
attention to the weather. A “‘crane’
indiceted two tanks,

These tanks were about 18 fesl gquare
and perhaps a foot deep. They were
arranged in tiers, the first processes be=
Ing get higher than subsequent omned, in
order that the water from one might
run  through the wooden spouts by
gravity into the next. There were in
the best =alt works about four pro-
cossed.  The water was pumped from
the =ea into the first “room™ by wind
milla, The pumps and pipes were all
wooden affalra of the crudest Lyps. OO0
conrge, ealt making depended on- the
weather; hot dry weather was what
the salt men wanted, and in this de-
acrintion 1T shall assume ideal weather.

The firgt "room" wag called the slime
room. Here the water was retained
shout three days, when there would
rize to the top a thick green a2lime
which was worthless, The Water Was
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drawn off from this to the lime room,
where wholever lime there was in the
solution (it was wsually very slight)
settled to the bottom. In rom three
days to a week, this waler was again
run off to another tank, in which the
Glonber =alte were allowed to settle
to the bottom. Once more the water was
drawn off to allow the Epsgom aalts o
b precipitated, and then (o the final
process, where the very strong brine
would deposit clear salt in the last vatl.
Thi=z would be four or five inches deap
all over the vat, and would be shovelled
cut and dumped in the salt house Lo dry
thoroughly by a circulation of air which
was allowed to blow over it through
cracks in the walls.

In the third and fourth of thege
processes, there wag another product
between the precipitated Glauber and
Epsom salts and the water which was
Inter used for salt. This was what was
known as “hitter water”™ for obvious
reasons. It was carefully drawn off amd
from thiz war made magnesia by a
process [ have been unable to discover.
Ineidertal to it, the product was hoiled
down to o thick consistency, then put in
crucibles aned furnaees and baked o
cooked to the form of commercial mag-
egla. 'The presence of magnesia works
at the point was a sure Indication of
the previous existence of salt works. I
wim told that the #ite of these worlks
iz #=till discernible on the shore at the
foot of this road, though the only mark
iz a few acatterad hricks.

The depozita in these processes: were
algo manufactured Into chemical salts,
=0 long as there was a paying demand
for them. Glauwber salts (used in cer-
tain processes of glass making) were
manufactured in winter and Epsom
galtz (of familiar mediclan]l properties)
in the summer. How they were
I do not know, save that the heavier
wialers were bolled and strained and
dkimmed and settled till they emerged
finished. In the old days the manufac-
ture paid, but long ago it ceaged Lo,
Comparatively recently waler for mak-
Ing Epsom =alts was shipped from Pa-
danaram in barrels, but sp penstrating
was it that scarcely more than half of
it reached market, the exodations
through the wood being o heavy loss.

The process I have deseribed iz that
of the loow works., “Bush worka' were
another kind of plant. The ‘“bush
works" across the river on the Gulf
road will soon be all that remains of
Padanaram's salt industry, and T am
glad to say that we have a very com-
plete  record of these works. Buzh
works were a departure to hasten the
procesz of evaporation, and they cer-
tainly did it, though some claim it was
At the expense of purity of product.
The works across the river and a simi-
lar plant in New Bedford along the line



of what is now Cove street bétween the
old Orphans’ Home and the east shore
of Clarks point, were the only ones of
the kind in this vicinity.

The works across the bridge were
buflt in 1826-23, on what was then
called=—Dbefore the bridge spanned the
Apponegangett and the Gulf—Nonguitt
Point (o use the more correct Indian
term, “Nomguid” Point). They were
erected by a company in which James
Armold of New Bedford owned one
half: certain members of hig family
one fifth: Nathaniel Howland one ffth,
and Samuel Leonard one tenth. In
June, 1828, the first lumber arrived, and
before it was completed zeveral car-
goes had come from Maine and two
years had been consumed In the erec-
tiom. As first constrocted the works
were twice their present sizc, Llhere be-
ing a wing subatantially like the pres-
ent one, extending southerly from the
east end of what remaing. The present
rack is 630 [eet long, 26 feet high and
perhaps 10 reet through. Thiz main
rack waa filled with =scrub ook bushes,
and T am told by Nathaniel Howland,
who owna them by Inheritanes rom
his grandfather of the same nome, that
some  of the busher placed there 76
yvears ago are a2till doing service, Be-
aides the bush roacks thers were 104
“rooms,"” spreading out over the whole
point and making an establishiment of
no amall magnitude. Report oz it that
the works cost the promoters belwoean
20,000 and $40,000, The first =all was
made in the worka in Junes, L8228

There iz but Httle difference in the
proceeseR here and inm the flat works
It took perhaps two or three weeks to
get galt down to the depositing con-
sistence in the flat works. In these
works, water starting at the top with
perhaps 10 per cent. =alt, would reach
the bottoni in ffteen minutes redoeed
to 26 to 35 per cent. salt. It happened
in thiz wise: Balt water was pumped
inte o large tank at the top of the rack.
O either side of this tank were rows
of holes plugged when not in operation.
When the works were running, the
plugs on the windward side were
pulled out and the water was allowed
to run out, Trectly underneath it was
caught on shallow troughs, running
lengthwize of the works and peforated
at Intervals of three of four Inches with
little lead channelz running over the
sides, Thiz made Lthe watar diztribute
it#elf in tiny rivulets the whole length
af the works. The wind eatching It
wonuld drlve it through the bushes,

apening it to thorough evaporation, and-

in a few minutes accomplishing the
work of weeks in the other works.
After it reached the tank at the bot-
tom of the roek the procesges were
identical.

Balt was made usually between the

middle of May and the late fall. Tsual-
Il¥ works like those acrosa the river
would require the zervices of only two
men, with an extra hand in the rush
season. It has been estimated that 360
gallona of sea water in bush works wlll
produce 4 bushel of salt, worth in the
palmy dave perhaps 50 cents. Inm full
operation, these works would average
10,000 to 1204 bushels of salt a year,
and in one great geagon turned out 14,-
000 pushelz, Considering that during
the Civil war sall was worth a dollar
a bushel, it is not difficult to figure out
a handsome profit for the owners of
the works. Eoth kinds of works still
pay, but nothing in comparison with
what they once did.

Just one more landmark in the old
galt indusiry and T am done. You have
all heard of “Lakan’z Folly,” but per-

haps do not know its origin or 1t rela-
tion to =alt industry. Laban Thacher
was a man of enterprise if not always
good business discermment—Lihis  same
Laban who came to this  willage and
unconsciously  gave the vwillage its
characterigtic name for all thme by one
of his little Jokes, When he saw the
zalt works springing up all along the
shore he conceived that it would be a
paying enterprise to build a mill to
grind thelr product for domeslic nae.
e also figured that wind power was
ton fickle to be depended upon and, be-
ing an original genius, started out on
a radical departure. He reared from
the hottom of the harbor a pler of
atone and on it erected the old bulld-
ing in which we have all besn eating a
clambake this afternoon. The wharf
and building wers not connected with
the main land, why I cannot conceive,
but I have Lhe word of at least two
nonogenarians that it is a fact that it
stood by itself, divided [rom the land-
ing by a channel of wated. In later
vears it was jolned into one continuons
wharf, but In Laban's day it waz an
island.

He built the top atory of the building
as a huge tank, perhaps five feel deep
and the whole size of the building, and
at the four corners erécted wind mills
and pamps, which he caleulated would
il the tank when the wind blew fresh
enough to work them. Then he figured
that he ecould defy a calm by slmply
letting the woter down onto his turbine
water motors and drive his grinding
millz. It was an admirable theory and
it wnrked out well, save that all the
water ha could pump up in four days
would run out In about four hours, The
regult was thal the tank scheme was
abandoned and the place was ever al-
terwards known as “Laban's Folly.”
The tank planking can still be seen in
ithe upper story, but T am told the only
uze the tank ever served was during
the war of 1812, when volunteer coast



gunrds used it .ns p fortress and pa-
trofled around inslde it, watching for
British muarauders (o comse by sea and
Harn the town.

Farly in this paper [ said that within
a few weeks the last remaining lease
to the old salt works had been re-
purchased into the Ricketson family,
and the 998-year lease brought to an
end In ite tender infancy of Bl years.
It means the passing of what was once
a great hope of & Aonriehing communi-
tv. In o fragmentary way [ have tried
to present something of its career, It it
iz incomplete, T simply urge your on-
operation in completing it; if you have
learned anyvthing from my studies of
the question, I =zhall he pleased.

At the cloge of the speaking a short
buginegs meeting was held, George H.
Tripp reported that the museum section
of the city has now a room, and that it
is hoped before long to have a sultable
exhibit, which will give the =ection
something to do. Steps  have been
taken toward o loan exhibition, to be
held some time in November, *ln or-
der to make this a success,” Mr. Tripp
gnid, “every one of a2 must contribute
everyihing of interest possible. If this
is done. there = no question but that
we can make the exhibition 8 magni-
flcent sucees=. It i8 hoped that enough
ontelders will be attracted to ensure
guecess financially.™

Mr. Tripp read the following repoar:
from the special committes on loan ex-
kibition:

Phe exhibition should be held in the
firgt two weeks of November.

“It ghould be held in the rooms of the
society,

“The sub-committes on approval and
rooms ghould #elect the wvarfous com-
mittess to have charge of the details
of the exhibition. Such committecs
ghould include committess on printing
and advertising, collecting and arrange-
ment.

[

“SQugpested clagses or diviglons: of
clagszes of exhibite are articles repre-
senting the development of the whaling
induosiry, old furniture, family por-
trafts, old loces, gilver and pewterwors,
old china, old brasses, Kast Indlan
rolics, samplers, shells and natural his-
tory specimens native to this section.”

In speaking of Rast Indian relics,
Mr. Tripp said that New Bedford and
Dartmouth whalers were credited with
having dome more to open the Pacific

ocean to commerce than any other
aection of the world,
“The gociety 20 far,'" he =aid, “has

had phenomenal suecess. We own an
island, with a monument on it almost
the firat site of the settlement of the
TInited States, We have a oom—
empty, but it isa for you Lo f[(ll it, and
thereby do honor to the Old Dartmouth
Higtorleal soclety,™ .

Hecretary Howland reported that the
aociery's membership s 587, and ex-
preszed o hope  that a total of 1000
would be reached by its flrst anniver-
snry. Mr. Howland sald he thought a
misunderstanding had arlzgen regarding
loan exhibitz, and exploned that any-
thing loaned would be as safe as if at
horme,

The meeting adjourned after pass-
mg a vote of thanks to the speakers of
the day, and the members took special
cars for horme.

Heslde the one mentioned aiove, TWo
giftz have recently been received by the
gociety, Walton Ricketson hag present=
el the copy of Danlel Ricketson's Hia-
tory of New Bedford, with the author's
notes, which was used at the dedica-
tion of the Goanold memorial. Judge
Charles Almy of Cambridge, forimerly
of New Hedford, has donated (o the
Gosnold memorial committee the origi-
nal painting of William A, Wall's pic-
ture of the landing of Go2nold at Cut-
tvhunk, This picture was painted in
1548, and hung for many years In
Standish Bourne's office,
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